
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 September 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Impact of recruitment of additional Occupational 
Therapists   
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

5. Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS)   
 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group   
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday, 3 December 2019 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2019 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

 
 

County Councillors 
 

Mrs S Charles 
S Clarke 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
J Fillis 
M Iqbal 
 

S C Morris 
E Pope 
A Schofield 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillors S Clarke, B Dawson, J Eaton, A Schofield replaced County 
Councillors C Towneley, N Hennessey, P Britcliffe and J Burrows respectively. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor B Hilton (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) and Councillor G Hodson (West Lancs Borough Council). 
 
2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
 

Resolved: That: 
 
1. The appointment of County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Stuart Morris as 

Chair and Deputy Chair of the committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year be noted; 

 
2. The new membership of the committee following the County Council’s 

Annual Meeting on 23 May 2019 be noted; and 
 

3. The terms of reference of the committee be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

Councillor Margaret France declared a non-pecuniary interest as a publically 
elected governor for Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trusts. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meetings Held on 14 May 2019 and 26 June 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meetings held on 14 May 2019 and 26 
June 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
5.   Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System - Update on 

the five year strategy 
 

The Chair welcomed the following officers from the Healthier Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS): Andrew Bennett, Executive 
Director for Commissioning, Peter Tinson, Chief Operating Officer for Fylde 
Coast Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Neil Greaves, Head of 
Communication and Engagement. 
 
Andrew Bennett presented a report proving a high-level overview of the 
partnerships in the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System and 
the progress toward developing a five year strategy in response to the NHS Long 
Term Plan. 
 
Jenny Hurley, representing Protect Chorley and South Ribble Hospital from Cuts 
and Privatisation campaign group made deputations to the committee in 
response to the report. The deputations raised concerns expressed by the 
campaign group regarding the potential merger of eight Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) to one and requested that detailed plans and the result of a 
public consultation be presented to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
Mary Whitby, representing Save Ormskirk and Southport Hospital campaign 
group also made deputations to the committee in response to the report. The 
deputation requested that the committee rejected the five year plan and merger 
of the eight CCGs in favour of a public consultation.  
 
Members requested clarification on a number of issues as detailed below: 
 

 Concerns were expressed regarding the wide ranging implications of the plan 
and lack of specific detail regarding the direction of the strategy and its local 
impact. 

 
In response NHS colleagues stated that a series of NHS reforms from 2012, 
had highlighted the requirement for NHS bodies to work closer together. In 
addition ongoing feedback from patients had described that they received 
fragmented care. The strategy aimed to form partnerships and working 
relationships to improve the patient experience.  
It was emphasised that the strategy was not designed to centralise services, 
but to support the planning of healthcare at a neighbourhood level and high 
level expenditure at a strategic level. It was emphasised that 41 primary care 

Page 2



 
 

networks had been successfully established and were engaging with the 
strategy. 
[...]
borations. A leadership group had been developed to include 
representatives from this sector in partnership meetings to ensure their 
involvement and so that they can contribute to decisions. 
 

 Members highlighted the recurring problem of a shortage of suitable staff 
being trained and how this would be addressed to ensure deficits in service 
provision were diminished, rather than relying on volunteers who provided 
additional support and should not be a replacement for NHS services. 
 

 In response to a question, Andrew Bennett stated that there were a number 
inaccuracies in the deputations and clarity regarding these could be provided. 

 

 Members commented that it was clear that the public needed better and more 
sustainable healthcare and acknowledged that the plans were currently at the 
strategic level.  

Page 3



 
 

It was moved by County Councillor Eddie Pope and seconded by County 
Councillor Alan Schofield that the published five year strategy be presented to the 
Health Scrutiny Committee at its next scheduled meeting on 5 November 2019. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by County Councillor John Fillis and 
seconded by County Councillor David Whipp: 
 
Due to lack of clarity regarding public accountability and the questions/concerns 
that have not been addressed, the committee was unable to support the five year 
strategy at the present time until further detail and more information was 
included. The committee would be prepared to consider future proposals and 
additions to the plans at its meeting on 5 November 2019. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was LOST. Whereupon it was; 
Resolved: That 
 
The published five year strategy be presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee 
at its next scheduled meeting on 5 November 2019. 
 
6.   Our Health Our Care Programme - Update on the future of acute 

services in central Lancashire 
 

The Chair welcomed Karen Partington, Chief Executive, Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals; Dr Gerry Ska
[...]
s highlighted that the traffic issues in and around the Royal Preston 
hospital site would need careful consideration, if the Chorley and South Ribble 
hospital accident and emergency service closed. 

 
Resolved: That  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled on 3 December 2019, 
receive analysis on: 
 

1. Staffing requirements for all options; 
2. Impact on neighbouring Trusts as well as the Royal Preston Hospital site; 
3. Mental Health service provision for all options; 
4. Financial information on all the options.  

 
7.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 

 
The report presented provided an overview of matters presented and considered 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 14 May 2019, 11 
July 2019 and 11 September 2019. 
Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received. 
 
8.   Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee.  
 

Page 6



 
 

Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting and Future Meetings 

 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 5 
November 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Impact of recruitment of additional Occupational Therapists 
(Appendix A - Equipment Categorisations, Activity and Spend) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sue Lott, Head of Service, Social Care Service (Health), (01772) 538230 
sue.lott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group on 17 April 2019, the chair 
received a report relating to Learning from Complaints in Adult Social Care, and 
heard about the improvements in Occupational Therapy waiting times. The 
committee requested a more detailed report on how this has been achieved.    
 
This report details the development of the Occupational Therapy service within Adult 
Social Care at Lancashire County Council, and demonstrates the improvements 
seen in timeliness of assessments and the increase in Disabled Facilities Grants 
recommendations over recent years. The report also demonstrates the positive 
benefits of Occupational Therapy in adult social care, and innovation possibilities for 
the future.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and the improvements seen 
in the performance of the Lancashire County Council Occupational Therapy Service. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Occupational Therapists take a whole-person approach to both mental and physical 
health and wellbeing of people, enabling individuals to live as independently as 
possible. This includes working with people to use new or better techniques for the 
task they need to undertake and/or by adapting their home environment through the 
provision of equipment or adaptations.  
 
In 2014, there were 20 full time equivalent Occupational Therapist posts across 
County within Adult Social Care, following the transfer of the moving and handling 
and equipment and adaptations services back into the Council. The existing waiting 
lists for assessments had also been transferred into the county council from the 
NHS, and work was undertaken to start to reduce these with varying degrees of 
success; the challenges in part, due to staff capacity.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Within the Passport to Independence transformation programme in Adult Social 
Care, the redesign of the Reablement service put Occupational Therapy at the heart 
of its leadership in 2016. At the same time, the new Improved Better Care Fund 
monies offered the opportunity to enh
[...]
best practice 
and innovation in the use of the Disabled Facilities Grants elsewhere and 
explore the possibilities and benefits for the people of Lancashire.  

 
Conclusion  
 
It can be seen that there has been significant improvement in the performance of the 
Occupational Therapy service in terms of more timely assessments, improved wait 
times, and in people getting more timely access to both community equipment and 
Disabled Facilities Grant adaptations that make a difference to their independence 
and quality of life. This is a result of a combination of factors:  
 

 significant investment to increase the number of qualified Occupational 
Therapists employed by the council  

 increased leadership capacity within the Occupational Therapy service  

 improvements in productivity and business processes  

 increased Disabled Facilities Grant allocations from central government 
 improvements in partnership working with district councils, private sector 

equipment providers and the NHS  
 

The work underway to grip and achieve the performance improvement so far will 
continue, ensuring that people are seen in a timely way, and high quality outcomes 
are realised for people that support their optimum independence, choice and control.  
 
Occupational Therapists have a key role in adult social care, in maximising peoples' 
independence and reducing their need for other formal support, and further 
opportunities to focus their skills in the right place during peoples' contact with social 
care will continue to be explored.  
 

Page 15



 
 

In addition, there is also potential for wider innovation and collaborative work with 
District Councils and other partners to explore the possibilities around the use of 
Disabled Facilities Grants to further benefit the people of Lancashire.  
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no key risks to outline for noting 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of B
[...]
ministered by the District Councils.  

Currently Home Improvement Agencies deliver this element of our statutory work 

across all the district areas. The 2018/19 spend on minor adaptations was £1.025m 

rising from £956,369 in 2017/18, with the highest volume adaptation being internal 

rails.  

A recent piece of innovation work has been undertaken with the Home Improvement 

Agencies to enable them to undertake a 'trusted assessment' where they are visiting 

people either as part of their home improvement work or for a commissioned minor 

adaptation. If during the visit they identify that an additional piece of equipment is 

required within a defined list, they are able to issue and fit this which avoids the need 

for these cases to be referred into the Occupational Therapy service for further 

assessment, thereby reducing delays for the customer.  

The county's Disabled Facilities Grant group has defined the thresholds where minor 

adaptations stop and Disabled Facilities Grants start. This has not only resulted in a 

more consistent approach across the county and clear compliance with the Care Act, 

but reduces OT and OT manager time in processing 'exceptions' cases. 

 

Page 18



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the terms of reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System which 
was developed by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group in collaboration with all upper 
tier local authorities within the Lancashire and South Cumbria area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the terms of reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System. 

 
2. Agree to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 5 February 2019, agreed in 
principal to the appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire 
and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS). In addition the Committee 
requested its Steering Group to develop and finalise the terms of reference for the 
proposed joint committee in collaboration with the other relevant local authorities 
namely Blackburn with Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and Cumbria County 
Council. 
 
A draft terms of reference was developed by the county council and issued to the 
other local authorities for comments in July 2019. Following this the Chairs and 
scrutiny support officers of the three other Health Scrutiny functions were invited to 
attend the Steering Group at its meeting on 16 October 2019, to consider comments 
raised and to finalise the terms of reference. A copy of the terms of reference is set 
out at appendix A. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
The Committee is asked to note the terms of reference for the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System and 
agree to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System. 
 
Next steps 
 
Each council will need to navigate their own governance procedures to formally 
agree the appointment of the joint committee and its terms of reference. At 
Lancashire, the request will be presented to the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting scheduled for 15 November 2019. This is i
[...]
tiny Committee  

 3 elected voting Members from the Cumbria County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

 3 elected voting Members from the Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 3 elected voting Members from the Blackpool Council Adult Social 
Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
Each local authority to appoint on the basis of two members from the 
administration and one member from the largest opposition group. 
 
The Joint Committee shall be appointed annually prior to its first meeting in 
each municipal year. 
 
When selecting individual members to serve on the Joint Committee, each 
local authority should consider a member’s experience, expertise, and interest 
in health scrutiny; as well as the ability to act impartially, work as part of a 
group, and the capacity to serve. 
 
 

Page 21



Appendix 'A' 

2 
Updated 29 October 2019 

 

4. Substitutes or replacements 
 
Any member of the Joint Committee may be represented at a meeting of the 
Joint Committee by a substitute or replacement appointed by the appropriate 
local authority. Local authorities in these circumstances are encouraged to 
ensure the substitute or replacement member's experience, expertise, and 
interest in health scrutiny is taken into consideration when appointing either 
on a temporary or permanent basis; notwithstanding the ability to act 
impartially, work as part of a group and the capacity to serve. Substitutes will 
have the same voting rights as the member they replace and count towards 
the establishment of a quorum. 
 
If any Member ceases to be a Councillor of their local authority or if the local 
authority notifies of any changes to the membership they shall no longer be a 
member of the Joint Committee. 
 
5. Chair and Vice Chair   
 
The Chair and the Vice Chair shall be elected by the Joint Committee from 
among the Committee’s voting membership at the first meeting in each 
municipal year. It is intended that the Chair shall ro
[...]
the individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the respective local 
authorities.  

Page 25



Page 26



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 
 
Contact for further information: 
Debra Jones, Tel: (01772) 537996, Democratic Services Officer, 
Debra.jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meeting held on 16 October 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups. 
 
The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the 
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health 
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering 
Group are listed below: 
 
The main functions of the Steering Group are listed below: 
 
1. To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the following 

aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the Committee's work 
plan: 

 Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review; 

 Develop key lines of enquiry; 

 Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the Committee; 

 Determine who to invite to the Committee 
 

2. To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service 
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups; 

 
3. To liaise, on behalf of the Committee, with Health Service Trusts and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups; 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debra.jones@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

4. To make proposals to the Committee on whether they consider NHS s
[...]
l take turns to chair and administer the meetings.  
 
Cumbria County Council stated that they did not have the staffing capacity to support 
the administration of the ICS joint committee meetings whilst they also supported the 
Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. It was suggested that 
when it was Cumbria's year to administer the ICS joint committee, Lancashire 
County Council could take on the clerking function for the Cumbria and Lancashire 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. County Councillor Claire Driver would discuss this 
further with Cumbria County Council Democratic Services. 
  
It was agreed that Lancashire County Council chair and administer the first year of 
meetings.    
 
Resolved: That;  

1. The above suggestions as agreed in the body of the minutes be incorporated 
into the final draft terms of reference for the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS). 

 

Page 29



 
 

2. The final draft would be circulated to the four local authorities for agreement 
via their respective governance procedures.  

 
 Review of Primary Care Networks and Neighbourhoods across Lancashire 

(and South Cumbria): scoping 
 
Gary Halsall, Senior Democratic Services Officer presented a report reiterating the 
discussions during the work programming exercise undertaken by the Steering 
Group at its meeting held in May this year, with regard to reviewing the impact of 
primary care networks/neighbourhoods at local level and the accessibility of 
healthcare services and the provision of local facilities (capital and estates strategy – 
opportunities and constraints).  
 
It was suggested that this could be a potential theme for Steering Group to review at 
each meeting for the remainder of this municipal year. It was acknowledged that the 
Steering Group would require an initial high level overview from colleagues at the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS), followed by an update 
by neighbourhood representatives for subsequent meetings.  In response to a 
suggestion it was clarified that primary care included GPs, pharmacists, dentists and 
opticians. 
 
The Steering Group would establish key lines of enquiry and look to seek views of 
neighbourhoods reporting successes as well as those experiencing issues. 
 
Resolved: That a themed review of Primary Care Networks and Neighbourhoods 
across Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System be included on the 
work plan for the Steering Group for the upcoming year. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 

None 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 

N/A 
 

Page 30



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Debra Jones, Tel: 01772 537996, Democratic Services Officer,  
Debra.Jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is set out at appendix A. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year is set out at appendix A, which includes the dates of all scheduled 
Committee and Steering Group meetings. The work programme is presented to each 
meeting for information. 
 
The work programme is a work in progress document. The topics included were 
identified by the Steering Group at
[...]

Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Neighbourhoods/Primary Care Networks – reviewing impact at local level and accessibility of health care services and 
provision of local facilities (capital and estates strategy – opportunities and constraints) – theme for steering Group? 

 Sexual health – commissioning LSCFT and Young Person's Clinics 

P
age 41



Appendix 'A' 
 

 

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire 

 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance 
 
Standing items: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board update 

 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 

 Adult Social Care annual update; Winter Plan; and Complaints Annual Report 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 September 2019
	4 Impact of recruitment of additional Occupational Therapists
	Appendix A - Equipment Categorisations, Activity and Spend

	5 Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS)
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS)

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Burrows 
Mrs S Charles 
B Dawson 
C Edwards 
J Fillis 
 

M Iqbal 
A Schofield 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Tim Dant, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Gordon Lishman, (Burnley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillors C Edwards, A Schofield and B Dawson replaced County 
Councillors J Shedwick, E Pope and N Hennessey respectively. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor S Morris and Councillor D 
Howarth. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 



 
2 

 

5.   Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System (ICS) 
 

The Committee received the Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
System. 
 
During discussion, Committee members made the following comments: 
 
Concern was raised that as Lancashire was the largest geographical area 
covered by the proposed joint committee, Lancashire residents would not be 
proportionately represented if Lancashire only had three seats. It was suggested 
that three additional seats with voting rights be allocated to Lancashire's district 
council members. 
 
Concern was raised that appointing strictly on the basis of two members of the 
administration and one member from the largest opposition group would not 
adequately represent the wider political makeup of the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria area. 
 
It was suggested that the wording on page one of the Terms of Reference under 
the membership heading be amended to read "Each local authority to appoint on 
the basis of two members from the administration and one opposition member." 
Upon being put to the vote it was; 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The Health Scrutiny Steering Group in collaboration with the other relevant 
authorities give consideration to: 

 
i. Amend the terms of reference under membership to read "Each 

local authority to appoint on the basis of two members from the 
administration and one opposition member." 

 
ii. Allocate three additional seats with voting rights for Lancashire's 

district councils. 
 

2. The Health Scrutiny Committee receive the minutes of the meetings of the 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System. 

 
4.   Impact of recruitment of additional Occupational Therapists 

 
The Chair welcomed Sue Lott, Head of Social Care Service, Adult Social Care 
and Val Knight, County Occupational Therapy Manager, who presented a report 
detailing the development of the Occupational Therapy Service within Adult 
Social Care at Lancashire County Council. 
 



 
3 

 

It was noted that significant improvements had been made in timeliness of 
assessments and the increase in Disabled Facilities Grants recommendations 
since 2014, and that all Occupational Therapy posts had been recruited to. 
 
Members requested clarification on a number of issues as detailed below: 
 

 The report stated that eight districts were now using discretionary grants, and 
concern was raised regarding the other four and the potential for inequity of 
provision across Lancashire. It was explained that this was due to historical 
carry forward of funding, which was higher in some districts than in others. 

 
It was requested that a further report on the differing allocations of Disabled 
Facilities Grants to each district council and the challenges and opportunities 
this offered in terms of discretionary grants and potential inequity for the 
people of Lancashire be presented to a future meeting. 

 

 It was clarified that the target date to achieve 100% of people referred for an 
Occupational Therapy assessment within 28 days was April 2020. 

 

 It was commented that Occupational Therapists were trusted intermediaries in 
people's homes and therefore could have a wider responsibility for service 
users' welfare; for example, around gas and fire safety. In response to a 
question around training it was clarified that the Occupational Therapists were 
trained to have a preventative mindset and would refer issues to other 
organisations such as home improvement agencies or the Fire Service where 
appropriate. Also, Telecare technicians would be receiving training to be able 
to identify and action low level issues. 

 

 Responding to a question about hospital discharge arrangements, it was 
clarified that the acute social work team identified patients who would likely 
need major or urgent adaptations to allow them to return home, and worked 
with the Occupational Therapists to facilitate the adaptations, although it was 
not always possible to complete this before the patient returned home. 
However, hospital Occupational Therapists were now equipped to take some 
people home and would undertake any immediate small adaptations to ensure 
the patient was safe, for example, by moving furniture. 

 

 In response to a question around the return and recycling of equipment, it was 
clarified that any equipment loaned by MedEquip would be collected by that 
company once the user no longer needed it, and this could range from a few 
days to a few weeks. It was commented that decontaminating and recycling 
equipment was expensive, and could cost more than double the price of new 
equipment. There was no specific service in place to collect and recycle 
equipment, but letters were sent to service users advising them that many 
charity shops would accept second hand equipment. 

 
 
 



 
4 

 

Resolved: That: 
 

i. The report be noted. 
 

ii. The improvements seen in the performance of the Lancashire County 
Council Occupational Therapy Service be welcomed. 
 

iii. A further report on the differing allocations of Disabled Facilities Grants to 
district councils in Lancashire with a focus on discretionary grants be 
presented to a future meeting. 

 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
The report presented provided an overview of matters considered by the Health 
Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 October 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received 
 
7.   Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its steering 
group were presented to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 3 December 2019 had been 
cancelled. 
 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 4 
February 2020 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – the Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


